• Provision of transmission of natural gas service;

• Certain operating and maintenance services;

• Supply of electricity and natural gas to businesses and households.

Remaining performance obligations

The Company is party to certain remaining performance obligations, which have a duration of more than one year.
The most significant remaining performance obligations at January 1, 2018, relate to the Company's 35-year service
concession arrangement and amounts to $1.8 billion. Out of this $1.8 billion, the Company recognized $0.4 billion
as revenue during the three months ended March 31, 2018, and expects to recognize approximately $0.4 billion as
revenue during the remaining nine months of 2018, subject to satisfaction of related performance obligations.

50 ATCO LTD. 2018 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IMPACT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The impact on amounts recognized in the Company's consolidated statement of earnings for the three months
ended March 31, 2017, is shown below.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

(millions of Canadian Dollars except per share data) Note
As previously

reported

IFRS 15 re-
measurement

adjustments Restated

Revenues (ii.), (iii.), (iv.), (v.) 1,115 8 1,123

Costs and expenses
Salaries, wages and benefits (118) — (118)
Energy transmission and transportation (iv.) (68) 14 (54)
Plant and equipment maintenance (45) — (45)
Fuel costs (iii.) (33) (22) (55)
Purchased power (27) — (27)
Service concession arrangement costs (49) — (49)
Materials and consumables (62) — (62)
Depreciation and amortization (159) — (159)
Franchise fees (83) — (83)
Property and other taxes (32) — (32)
Unrealized losses on mark-to-market
   forward commodity contracts (7) — (7)

Other (66) — (66)
(749) (8) (757)

Earnings from investment in joint ventures 8 — 8

Operating profit 374 — 374

Interest income 6 — 6
Interest expense (v.) (103) (3) (106)
Net finance costs (97) (3) (100)

Earnings before income taxes 277 (3) 274
Income taxes (71) 1 (70)

Earnings for the period 206 (2) 204

Earnings attributable to:
Class I and Class II Shares 101 (1) 100
Non-controlling interests 105 (1) 104

206 (2) 204

Earnings per Class I and Class II Share $0.88 $(0.01) $0.87
Diluted earnings per Class I and Class II Share $0.87 $(0.01) $0.86

ATCO LTD. 2018 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 51

The cumulative effect of the adjustments made to the amounts recognized in the Company's consolidated balance
sheet as at January 1, 2017, and at December 31, 2017, is shown below.

January 1, 2017

(millions of Canadian Dollars) Note
As previously

reported

IFRS 15 re-
measurement

adjustments Restated

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 606 — 606
Accounts receivable and contract assets 603 — 603
Finance lease receivables 12 — 12
Inventories 56 — 56
Income taxes receivable 49 — 49
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 58 — 58

1,384 — 1,384
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 16,941 — 16,941
Intangibles 546 — 546
Goodwill 71 — 71
Investment in joint ventures 239 — 239
Finance lease receivables 302 — 302
Deferred income tax assets (ii.) 67 25 92
Receivable under service concession arrangement 77 — 77
Other assets 97 — 97
Total assets 19,724 25 19,749

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Bank indebtedness 5 — 5
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (ii.) 694 4 698
Asset retirement obligations and other provisions 48 — 48
Other current liabilities 18 — 18
Short-term debt 55 — 55
Long-term debt 155 — 155
Non-recourse long-term debt 14 — 14

989 4 993
Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities (ii.) 1,199 (28) 1,171
Asset retirement obligations and other provisions 134 — 134
Retirement benefit obligations 332 — 332
Deferred revenues (ii.) 1,689 181 1,870
Other liabilities (ii.) 33 12 45
Long-term debt 8,065 — 8,065
Non-recourse long-term debt 84 — 84
Total liabilities 12,525 169 12,694

EQUITY
Class I and Class II Share owners' equity
Class I and Class II Shares 167 — 167
Contributed surplus 11 — 11
Retained earnings 3,345 (75) 3,270
Accumulated other comprehensive income 23 — 23

3,546 (75) 3,471
Non-controlling interests 3,653 (69) 3,584
Total equity 7,199 (144) 7,055

Total liabilities and equity 19,724 25 19,749

52 ATCO LTD. 2018 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2017

(millions of Canadian Dollars) Note
As previously

reported

IFRS 15 re-
measurement

adjustments

IFRS 9 re-
measurement

adjustments Restated

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 501 — — 501
Accounts receivable and contract assets (i.) 710 — (6) 704
Finance lease receivables 15 — — 15
Inventories 70 — — 70
Income taxes receivable 51 — — 51
Restricted project funds 861 — — 861
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 67 — — 67

2,275 — (6) 2,269
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 17,343 — — 17,343
Intangibles 587 — — 587
Goodwill 71 — — 71
Investment in joint ventures 245 — — 245
Finance lease receivables 395 — — 395
Deferred income tax assets (ii.) 65 22 — 87
Receivable under service concession arrangement 593 — — 593
Restricted project funds 104 — — 104
Other assets 97 — — 97
Total assets 21,775 22 (6) 21,791

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Bank indebtedness 7 — — 7
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (ii.) 891 3 — 894
Asset retirement obligations and other provisions 38 — — 38
Other current liabilities 68 — — 68
Short-term debt 10 — — 10
Long-term debt 5 — — 5
Non-recourse long-term debt 15 — — 15

1,034 3 — 1,037
Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities (ii.) 1,261 (19) (1) 1,241
Asset retirement obligations and other provisions 130 — — 130
Retirement benefit obligations 368 — — 368
Deferred revenues (ii.) 1,676 132 — 1,808
Other liabilities (ii.) 126 19 — 145
Long-term debt 8,552 — — 8,552
Non-recourse long-term debt 1,401 — — 1,401
Total liabilities 14,548 135 (1) 14,682

EQUITY
Class I and Class II Share owners' equity
Class I and Class II Shares 167 — — 167
Contributed surplus 10 — — 10
Retained earnings 3,418 (59) (4) 3,355
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2) — — (2)

3,593 (59) (4) 3,530
Non-controlling interests 3,634 (54) (1) 3,579
Total equity 7,227 (113) (5) 7,109
Total liabilities and equity 21,775 22 (6) 21,791

ATCO LTD. 2018 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 53

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 on consolidated financial statements

(i) To determine the amount of expected credit losses, the Company used default and recoverability probabilities
for the majority of its operations and a provision matrix for certain operations in the Structures & Logistics and
Corporate & Other operating segments.

At January 1, 2018, the total credit loss provision was $11 million, which includes $9 million determined based
on third party average default and recoverability probabilities and $2 million based on the provision matrix